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DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES 
AUGUST 20, 2024 

 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 
The Regular Board Meeting of August 20, 2024, of the Delta Farms Water Control District (the 
“District”) was called to order at 8:19 a.m. in the offices of Carter Associates located at 1708 21st 
Street, Vero Beach, Florida 32960. 
 
B. PROOF OF PUBLICATION 
 
Proof of publication was presented that showed notice of the Regular Board Meeting had been 
published in the Indian River Press Journal on October 6, 2023, as part of the District’s Fiscal Year 
2023/2024 Meeting Schedule, as legally required.  
 
C. ESTABLISH A QUORUM 
 
Mr. Sakuma stated that the attendance of Supervisors Rusty Banack (via phone), Tim Dooley and Brian 
Randolph constituted a quorum, and it was in order for the meeting to proceed. 
 
Also in attendance were District Managers Frank Sakuma and Stephanie Brown, of Special District 
Services, and District Engineer Tyler Spencer of Carter Associates. 
 
D. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO AGENDA 
 
There were no additions or deletions to the agenda. 
 
E. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
Billie Wagner requested permission from the Board to enter Delta Farms property one time each 
season to walk along the south end of the reservoir to study the birds that may be there. 
 
Consensus of the Board to discuss potential liability with District legal counsel before making a 
decision.  
 
F. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
 

1. May 21, 2024, Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

The May 21, 2024, Regular Board Meeting minutes were approved on a motion made by Mr. Dooley, 
seconded by Mr. Randolph. The motion passed unanimously.  
 
G. REPORTS  
 

1. Treasurer 

Mr. Banack went over the financial data provided in the Board package with the Supervisors. He said 
he is still waiting on a final bill for mowing. Mr. Randolph suggested using a manual clutch for the 
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pump that is currently not in operation  After further discussion, the August 20th  Treasurer’s Report 
was approved on a motion made by Mr. Dooley, seconded by Mr. Randolph. The motion passed 
unanimously.  
 

2. Engineer 

Mr. Spencer discussed the engineering report, which was provided under separate cover. He notified 
the Board that Scott does not want to pull pumps for repair during the wet season. Mr. Randolph 
recommended pulling the pumps in succession to prevent the pumps from being inoperative at the same 
time. He also suggested purchasing two manual clutches that could be used for the pump that are 
inoperative. Mr. Spencer stated that he would research clutch options, work with Scott on the screw 
gate repairs and wait on Ryan Canady’s invoice to make a decision regarding the mowing contract. He 
also stated that pumps would be pulled in succession (October, December, and February). 
 
After further discussion, Mr. Dooley made a motion, seconded by Mr. Banack, approving the purchase 
of two clutches subject to the clutch specifications being compatible for the current pumps. The motion 
passed unanimously. 
 

3. Attorney 

There was no Attorney Report at this time.  
 

4. Chairman 

There was no Chairman Report at this time. 
 
*Note At approximately 9:23 a.m., Mr. Sakuma recessed the Regular Board Meeting and opened the 
Public Hearing for the Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Final Budget. 
 
H. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

1. Proof of Publication 
 
The Public Hearing for the Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Final Budget was published on October 6, 2024, in 
the Indian River Press Journal as legally required. 
 

2. Receive Public Comments on Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Final Budget 
 
There were no public comments. 
 

3. Consider Resolution No. 2024-02 Adopting a Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Final Budget 
 

Resolution No. 2024-02 was presented entitled: 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT 
ADOPTING A FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 BUDGET.  

 
Mr. Dooley made a motion, seconded by Mr. Randolph, adopting Resolution No. 2024-02 Fiscal Year 
2024/2025 Final Budget as presented. The motion passed unanimously. 
     
*Note At approximately 9:26 a.m., Mr. Sakuma closed the Public Hearing for the Fiscal Year 
2024/2025 Final Budget and resumed the Regular Board Meeting. 
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I. OLD BUSINESS 
 
There were no items under old business.  
 
J.      NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. Consider Resolution No. 2024-03 Adopting a Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Meeting Schedule 
 

Resolution No. 2024-03 was presented entitled: 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE DELTA FARMS 
WATER CONTROL DISTRICT, ESTABLISHING A REGULAR MEETING 
SCHEDULE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 AND SETTING THE TIME AND 
LOCATION OF SAID DISTRICT MEETINGS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE.  

 
Mr. Dooley made a motion, seconded by Mr. Banack, adopting Resolution No. 2024-03 Fiscal Year 
2024/2025 Meeting Schedule as presented. The motion passed unanimously. 
 

2. Consider Resolution No. 2024-04 Adopting Goals and Objectives 
 

Resolution No. 2024-04 was presented entitled: 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE DELTA FARMS 
WATER CONTROL DISTRICT ADOPTING GOALS, OBJECTIVES, AND 
PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND STANDARDS; PROVIDING A 
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
After further discussion, Mr. Dooley made a motion, seconded by Mr. Randolph, adopting Resolution 
No. 2024-04 Goals and Objectives as presented. The motion passed unanimously. 
 

3. Consider Resolution No. 2024-05 Accepting Quitclaim Deed-Kromhout 
 
This item was tabled to the next Board Meeting to verify that all debts have been paid by Mr. Kromhout 
and to draft an affidavit for the parties involved attesting to that fact. 
 
K. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
 
There were no administrative matters. 
 
L. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
There were no Board Member comments. 
 
M. ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business to come before the Board, Mr. Dooley adjourned the meeting at 9:47 
a.m. There were no objections. 
 
______________________________ ____________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary   President/Vice-President 
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DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT
MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT 

SEPTEMBER 2024

Annual Year To Date
Budget Actual Actual

REVENUES 10/1/23 - 9/30/24 Sep-24 10/1/23 - 9/30/24
O & M ASSESSMENTS 220,685 0 220,831
OTHER REVENUES 0 0 0
INTEREST INCOME - MONEY MARKET 240 0 17,103
INTEREST INCOME - PRIME 0 0 335
NET FMIT INTEREST INCOME 0 0 19,799
TOTAL REVENUES 220,925$                             -$                                 258,068$                             

EXPENDITURES
MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES
AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 28,500 0 12,908
CANAL MAINTENANCE 5,000 0 0
FUEL 62,500 3,675 61,423
REPAIRS 20,000 2,660 41,093
R/W MAINTENANCE (MOWING) 25,000 0 26,910
SUPPLIES 1,000 4,051 10,686
WATER QUALITY TESTING 1,250 701 1,403
TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES 143,250$                             11,087$                           154,423$                             

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES
AUDIT 6,100 0 6,100
ENGINEERING 18,000 0 16,170
INSURANCE 13,200 0 16,222
LEGAL 3,500 0 870
LEGAL ADVERTISING 1,500 0 631
MANAGEMENT 24,000 2,000 24,000
MISCELLANEOUS 2,000 25 115
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 0 0 175
OFFICE SUPPLIES 250 60 327
RESERVES 13,434 0 0
BANK SERVICE CHARGES 0 0 200
POSTAGE 250 9 176
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES 82,234$                               2,094$                             64,986$                               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 225,484$                             13,181$                           219,409$                             

REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES (4,559)$                                (13,181)$                         38,659$                               

DEBT PAYMENTS 0 0 0

BALANCE (4,559)$                                (13,181)$                         38,659$                               

COUNTY APPRAISER & TAX COLLECTOR FEES (4,414)                                  0 (3,300)
DISCOUNTS FOR EARLY PAYMENTS (8,827)                                  0 (6,378)

EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) (17,800)$                              (13,181)$                         28,981$                               

CARRYOVER FROM PRIOR YEAR 17,800 0 0

NET EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) -$                                     (13,181)$                         28,981$                               

Bank Balance As Of 9/30/24 910,673.96$                                               Bank Account Balances
Accounts Payable As Of 9/30/24 43,452.33$                          FMIT HQ: 315,000.76$                        
Accounts Receivable As Of 9/30/24 200.00$                               Marine Bank (Checking): 88,938.19$                          
Other Current Assets As Of 9/30/24 -$                                     Marine Bank (MMA): 499,332.13$                        
Other Assets As Of 9/30/24 15,000.00$                          SBA: 7,402.88$                            
Available Funds As Of 9/30/24 882,421.63$                        TOTAL: 910,673.96$                        
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 DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT
Expenditures

 October 2023 through September 2024

Date Invoice # Vendor Memo Amount

Expenditures
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

01-1301  ENGINEERING
10/27/2023 202329003 CARTER ASSOCIATES, INC. engineering thru 10/27/2023 597.50
12/01/2023 202333349 CARTER ASSOCIATES, INC. engineering thru 12/01/2023 2,651.20
12/31/2023 202336217 CARTER ASSOCIATES, INC. engineering thru 12/31/2023 2,351.26
01/29/2024 202400968 CARTER ASSOCIATES, INC. engineering thru 01/29/2024 450.00
03/01/2024 202404328 CARTER ASSOCIATES, INC. engineering thru 03/01/2024 1,387.50
03/29/2024 202408619 CARTER ASSOCIATES, INC. engineering thru 03/29/2024 887.50
04/26/2024 202412766 CARTER ASSOCIATES, INC. engineering thru 04/26/2024 1,710.00
05/31/2024 202417262 CARTER ASSOCIATES, INC. engineering thru 05/31/2024 2,752.50
06/28/2024 202421086 CARTER ASSOCIATES, INC. engineering thru 06/28/2024 670.00
07/26/2024 202426461 CARTER ASSOCIATES, INC. engineering thru 07/26/2024 310.00
08/30/2024 202430342 CARTER ASSOCIATES, INC. engineering thru 2,402.50

Total 01-1301  ENGINEERING 16,169.96
01-1302  INSURANCE

10/01/2023 19975 Egis Insurance Advisors policy # 100123947  (10/01/2023 - 10/01/2024) 15,213.00
05/02/2024 22391 Egis Insurance Advisors policy #  #FPL028335501  06/01/24 - 06/01/25  storage tank liability 1,008.99

Total 01-1302  INSURANCE 16,221.99
01-1303  LEGAL & ACCOUNTING

12/31/2023 221542 Collins Brown Barkett Chartered legal matters thru 12/31/2023 870.00

Total 01-1303  LEGAL & ACCOUNTING 870.00
01-1304  Legal Advertisement

10/06/2023 0005988033 Gannett Florida LocaliQ FY 23/24 Mtg Schedule 207.76
11/20/2023 0006064356 Gannett Florida LocaliQ Notice of Special Board Mtg 131.32
11/30/2023 2023-1664 Special District Services Treasure Coast news legal ad 291.63

Total 01-1304  Legal Advertisement 630.71
01-1305  MANAGEMENT FEES

10/31/2023 2023-1326 Special District Services management fee October 2023 2,000.00
11/30/2023 2023-1664 Special District Services management fee November 2023 2,000.00
12/31/2023 2023-1914 Special District Services Management fee - December 2023 2,000.00
01/31/2024 2024-0100 Special District Services Management fee - January 2024 2,000.00
02/29/2024 2024-0224 Special District Services Management fee - February 2024 2,000.00
03/31/2024 2024-0462 Special District Services Management Fee - March 2024 2,000.00
04/30/2024 2024-0581 Special District Services Management fee April 2024 2,000.00
05/31/2024 2024-0716 Special District Services Management fee May 2024 2,000.00
06/30/2024 2024-0841 Special District Services Management fee June 2024 2,000.00
07/31/2024 2024-0964 Special District Services Management fee July 2024 2,000.00
08/31/2024 2024-1093 Special District Services Management fee July 2024 2,000.00
09/30/2024 2024-1216 Special District Services Management Fee - September 2024 2,000.00

Total 01-1305  MANAGEMENT FEES 24,000.00
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 DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT
Expenditures

 October 2023 through September 2024

Date Invoice # Vendor Memo Amount

01-1306  MISCELLANEOUS
11/30/2023 2023-1664 Special District Services travel 20.30
03/31/2024 2024-0462 Special District Services travel 24.79
06/30/2024 2024-0841 Special District Services travel 24.79
09/30/2024 2024-1216 Special District Services travel 24.79

Total 01-1306  MISCELLANEOUS 94.67
01-1307  dues, subscriptions

10/02/2023 87903 Florida Department of Economic Opportunit Special district fee 2023/2024 175.00

Total 01-1307  dues, subscriptions 175.00
01-1308  OFFICE

10/31/2023 2023-1326 Special District Services copier charges - September 2023 1.65
11/30/2023 2023-1664 Special District Services copier charges 21.15
11/30/2023 2023-1664 Special District Services meeting books 24.00
12/31/2023 2023-1914 Special District Services copier charges 11.85
12/31/2023 2023-1914 Special District Services meeting books 20.00
01/31/2024 2024-0100 Special District Services copier charges 35.40
01/31/2024 2024-0100 Special District Services meeting books 32.00
02/29/2024 2024-0224 Special District Services copier charges 2.25
03/31/2024 2024-0462 Special District Services copier charges 17.40
04/30/2024 2024-0581 Special District Services copier charges 7.20
05/31/2024 2024-0716 Special District Services copier charges 20.70
05/31/2024 2024-0716 Special District Services meeting books 24.00
06/30/2024 2024-0841 Special District Services copier charges 20.85
06/30/2024 2024-0841 Special District Services meeting books 28.00
07/31/2024 2024-0964 Special District Services copier charges 0.30
08/31/2024 2024-1093 Special District Services copier charges 0.45
09/30/2024 2024-1216 Special District Services copier charges 35.85
09/30/2024 2024-1216 Special District Services meeting books 24.00

Total 01-1308  OFFICE 327.05
01-1310  BANK SERVICE CHARGES

10/31/2023 Service Charge 10.00
11/30/2023 Service Charge 10.00
12/29/2023 Service Charge 10.00
01/31/2024 Service Charge 19.41
01/31/2024 Service Charge 19.41
02/29/2024 Service Charge 21.95
03/29/2024 Service Charge 23.12
04/30/2024 Service Charge 23.36
05/31/2024 Service Charge 19.37
06/28/2024 Service Charge 20.66
07/31/2024 Service Charge 22.76

Total 01-1310  BANK SERVICE CHARGES 200.04
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 DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT
Expenditures

 October 2023 through September 2024

Date Invoice # Vendor Memo Amount

01-1319  POSTAGE
11/30/2023 2023-1664 Special District Services FedEx 13.90
11/30/2023 2023-1664 Special District Services postage 8.53
12/31/2023 2023-1914 Special District Services FedEx 37.85
03/31/2024 2024-0462 Special District Services FedEx 20.46
04/30/2024 2024-0581 Special District Services FedEx 18.06
05/31/2024 2024-0716 Special District Services FedEx 20.33
06/30/2024 2024-0841 Special District Services FedEx 49.72
09/30/2024 2024-1216 Special District Services postage 8.61

Total 01-1319  POSTAGE 177.46
01-1320  Audit

06/01/2024 25667 Grau And Associates fee for 22/23 audit 6,100.00

Total 01-1320  Audit 6,100.00
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES - Other

01/31/2024 2024-0100 Special District Services travel 20.31

Total ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES - Other 20.31

Total ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 64,987.19

MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
01-1311  AQUATIC WEED CONTROL

10/27/2023 80923 Future Horizons Inc aquatic weed control 2,730.00
12/29/2023 82030 Future Horizons Inc aquatic weed control 2,835.00
01/12/2024 82139 Future Horizons Inc aquatic weed control 1,995.00
04/11/2024 83453 Future Horizons Inc aquatic weed control 1,848.00
07/22/2024 84886 Future Horizons Inc aquatic weed control 3,500.00

Total 01-1311  AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 12,908.00
01-1313  FUEL

11/14/2023 2096041 Palmdale Oil Company, Inc. fuel 11,772.41
11/17/2023 2098638 Palmdale Oil Company, Inc. fuel 3,942.88
12/20/2023 2121083 Palmdale Oil Company, Inc. fuel 11,419.45
03/05/2024 2167678 Palmdale Oil Company, Inc. fuel 6,196.61
05/29/2024 831325 DEP - Storage Tank Registration acct# STCM-5616  storage tank registration 75.00
06/11/2024 2233961 Palmdale Oil Company, Inc. fuel 10,647.80
07/09/2024 2251474 Palmdale Oil Company, Inc. fuel 6,468.26
08/01/2024 2267985 Palmdale Oil Company, Inc. fuel 3,382.15
08/01/2024 2267987 Palmdale Oil Company, Inc. fuel 2,883.80
08/26/2024 2284579 Palmdale Oil Company, Inc. fuel 959.07
09/12/2024 2295229 Palmdale Oil Company, Inc. fuel 629.50
09/12/2024 2295232 Palmdale Oil Company, Inc. fuel 3,045.65

Total 01-1313  FUEL 61,422.58
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 DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT
Expenditures

 October 2023 through September 2024

Date Invoice # Vendor Memo Amount

01-1314  REPAIRS
10/10/2023 483643 Sports Welding station A pump 2; station B pump 4 1,235.00
10/30/2023 INV-00002 Treasure Coast Mobile Sandblasting LLC sandblasting and painting 4,280.80
10/31/2023 9785 R&S METALWORKS gravity gate inspection and repairs 1,640.00
11/08/2023 683654 Sports Welding Station B pump 4 (repaired wiring), pump 3 (replaced starter),  pump 4 (replaced crank sensor) 2,185.00
12/07/2023 683659 Sports Welding station A pump 1 repair battery, Station B pump 3 repair shut off valve, Station B pump 3 repair... 1,900.00
12/14/2023 683663 Sports Welding station B pump 3 repair oil leak; station B pump 4 replace Murphy panel; Station A pump 1 repair... 2,660.00
02/15/2024 683673 Sports Welding station B pump 4 repair Morphy box,; station B pump 3  replace wiring and motor; Station B pump ... 3,230.00
03/05/2024 683674 Sports Welding station B pump 3 repair altinator & belts; Station B pump 3&4 repair radiator 1,330.00
04/09/2024 683678 Sports Welding pump repairs 4,215.00
04/15/2024 1002 Treasure Coast Mobile Sandblasting LLC crushed glass, macropoxy, acrolon, paint supplies and labor 6,162.00
05/07/2024 683687 Sports Welding pump repairs 1,330.00
06/05/2024 683698 Sports Welding pump repairs 1,330.00
07/08/2024 0546653 Sports Welding pump repairs 3,705.00
08/06/2024 0546656 Sports Welding pump repairs 3,230.00
09/09/2024 279902 Sports Welding pump repairs 2,660.00

Total 01-1314  REPAIRS 41,092.80
01-1315  R/W MAINTENANCE - inc Mowing

07/12/2024 1 Canady Services mowing thru 7/12/24 26,910.00

Total 01-1315  R/W MAINTENANCE - inc Mowing 26,910.00
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 DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT
Expenditures

 October 2023 through September 2024

Date Invoice # Vendor Memo Amount

01-1316  SUPPLIES
10/11/2023 334953 NAPA AUTO PARTS reman/starter, core deposit 436.97
11/08/2023 338416 NAPA AUTO PARTS tie and wires 95.89
12/05/2023 341659 NAPA AUTO PARTS brake cleaner and supplies 234.66
12/05/2023 341737 NAPA AUTO PARTS control and pressure switch 186.95
12/06/2023 341930 NAPA AUTO PARTS supplies 32.99
01/22/2024 347661 NAPA AUTO PARTS supplies 1,299.34
01/22/2024 347763 NAPA AUTO PARTS wire and switches 129.98
01/29/2024 348623 NAPA AUTO PARTS switch 49.99
01/30/2024 348871 NAPA AUTO PARTS solenoid and tattletale 524.26
02/20/2024 351698 NAPA AUTO PARTS control 112.48
02/26/2024 352456 NAPA AUTO PARTS control 112.48
03/01/2024 353031 NAPA AUTO PARTS tattletale 185.94
03/04/2024 353193 NAPA AUTO PARTS Remand/Starter, Diode, and switch 419.59
03/11/2024 354162 NAPA AUTO PARTS U joint kit, screw, nut, lockwash 178.34
03/21/2024 355576 NAPA AUTO PARTS solenoid 339.37
05/21/2024 363261 NAPA AUTO PARTS supplies 1,645.34
06/10/2024 365574 NAPA AUTO PARTS supplies - fuel filters 29.38
07/03/2024 368685 NAPA AUTO PARTS supplies 423.98
07/16/2024 370032 NAPA AUTO PARTS supplies - serpentine belts 128.78
07/16/2024 370095 NAPA AUTO PARTS supplies - serpentine belts 174.68
07/16/2024 370068 NAPA AUTO PARTS core deposit refund -29.38